In accordance with -
Rule 18.7 of the I_ | Q O 3
insoivency (England &

Wales) Rufes 2616 and

sectons 928 10anmg  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

192 of the Insgivency H H
Act 1986, Wlndmg up
gase

2 || I‘Hlll II]I ll I\ ”l Il ]ll lll]l II -

(]

[72]

[1'd

z *ABYUQO29*

i  Ais 01/02/2018 #419

; COMPANIES HOUSE —

u Company details

Company number WWWF’TF’?’T .

-+ Filling in this form
Please complete In typescript or in

Company name in full rChampion Laborateries (Europe) Limited

|

bold black capitals.

E Liquidator's name
Full forename(s) Graham

Surname Bushby

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number ’ The Pinnacle

170 Midsummer Boulevard
Street t
Post town 1Milton Keynes
County/Region |
Postcode M| K /?f 1 E[Pj
Country {

Liquidator’s name ©

i 10 Other liguidator

Ful forename(s) Dilip E Use this section to telf us about
Surname Dattani E anather liquidator.
I Liquidator’s address

Building nameinumber | Suite A, 7th Floor
City Gale East

® Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
anather liguidator.

Street Tollhouse Hill

Past town / Nottingham

County/Region ‘

v [w[ol 1] [5TF[s]
Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

H Period of progress report

e ol [tz [2[a[1[e

o I 1

Progress report

¥ The progress report is attached

E Sign and date ,

Liquidator's signature | Sanawre / ;

ﬁture date Eﬁ O—W ’TZ_WW’?

04/17 Version 1.0



LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B?resenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

G P Bushby

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Address

Company name

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

The Pinnacle
170 Midsummer Boulevard

Post town

Milton Keynes

County/Region

== ulxls[ [r[ale

Country

|

DX

Telephone

01908 687800

WA checkiist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

0 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enguiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

0417 Version 1.0




In the matter of

Champion Laboratories (Europe) Limited in Liquidation

{the “Company”)

Joint Liquidators' progress report

31 January 2018

Graham Bushby and Dilip Dattani
Joint Liquidators

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

The Pinnacle

170 Midsummer Bouievard

Milton Keynes MK9 1BP

Tel: 01908 687800

Email: restructuring.miltonkeynes@rsmuk.com

CVvL0980-2010v191017



© N e AW N

Appendices

oo w

I o mm

Purpose of repaort

Progress of the liquidation in the previous twelve months

Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure
Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Receipts and payments summary

Costs and Joint Liquidators’ remuneration

Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses

Creditors’ right to information and ability to chailenge remuneration and expenses

Statutory and other information
Dividend prospects
Summary of receipts and payments for the period from 6 December 2016 to 5 December 2017

Summary of receipts and payments for the preceding Administration for the pericd from 28 June 2016 to
5 December 2016

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Milton Keynes current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates
Joint Liquidators' category 2 disbursements table

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liguidators” in the period from & December 2016 to 5
December 2017

Joint Liguidators' time cost analysis for the period from 6 December 2016 to 5 December 2017

CVLO980-2010v191017



21

Purpose of report

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors, members
and the registrar of companies with information relating to the progress of the liquidation in the period
from 6 December 2016 to 5 December 2017.

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Section 104A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and the relevant legislation. it has not been prepared for use in respect of any other
purpose, of to inform any investment decision in retation to any debt or financial interest in the Company.
Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant change.

Neither the Joint Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever arising
as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this
report.

Progress of the liquidation in the previous twelve months

Realisation of assets
Transfers from Joint Administrators

A total of £1,374,208 in cash was transferred from the Administration bank accounts on the
commencement of the Liquidation. There was also VAT of £46,105.60 relating to the Administration to be
received.

Debtors

A total of £832,261 in respect of the outstanding debtor balance has been collected since the Joint
Administrators were appointed in the preceding administration, which is well in excess of the estimated
fo realise figure in the statement of affairs of £750,000. Of this, a total of £91,967 has been collected since
the start of the liquidation.

We currently estimate that we may be able to collect a further £15,000 of book debts.

Baker Tilly Creditor Services LLP ("BTCS") was appointed to collect the outstanding bock debts. BTCS is
a connected party to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP by virtue of the fact that it is a member of the Baker
Tilly Group of companies. The debt collection rate agreed is comparative to, or less than, that usually
charged by other non-associated cebt collection companies.

Due to the fact that BTCS is a connected party, we sought authority from creditors to discharge BTCS's
fees on a percentage basis at 20% of the debts collected by them plus VAT and disbursements. This was
approved by creditors on 13 June 2017.

All but one of the debtors was passed to BTCS for collection, the remaining book debt (totalling £11,501)
was retained by the Joint Liquidators for collection. This was due to the lengthy correspondence and
relationship between the Joint Administrators and the debtor and it was decided that it would be more
efficient and we were likely to be more successful in realising this amount if it was retained. We have now
had confirmation that payment of this amount is in progress and will be received shortly.

Please note that the collection of this debt will not be included in the amount for which BTCS will charge
the percentage fee and there will therefore be no duplication of efforts and fees.

Syrian bonds

As creditors are aware, prior to the appointment of Joint Administrators, the Company entered into several
contracts with customers under which the Company was required to provide the customers with a 10%
performance bond, which was to be held by the customers for a period of 24 months from delivery of the
goods.

RBS granted four performance bonds in respect of these contracts which were in several denominations
and amounted to £21,681, $2,621 and €55,042.

RSM UK 1 31 January 2018

GPB\MP\ERB\LL/1083093/7/CVL0O980-2010v191017



2.2

23

We have spent a significant amount of time seeking legal advice and liaising with RBS in respect of these
bonds to determine whether RBS is owed money or whether RBS holds surplus funds which can be
realised for the benefit of the unsecured creditors, and if so, how much.

The position was complicated by the fact that three of these bonds relate to contracts in Syria which is
subject to a civil war and international sanctions. t has nol, therefore, been practical to resolve these
issues with the Syrian customer, a government organisation, especially as they are in an area no longer
controlled by their regime.

t am pleased to say that we have now negotiated with RBS to release the surplus funds they were holding
against any potential claim and have realised a total of £49,273. No further realisations are expected in
this regard.

Asset specifically pledged

RBS has a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets and accordingly a total of £79,955 of
funds was ring fenced by the Joint Liquidators in respect of any secured claim that RBS might make {(as
shown on the receipts and payments summary attached at Appendix C). We have now established that
RBS has a secured claim of £1,325 which will be paid from these funds. The balance will then become
available for distribution to unsecured creditors.

Other asset realisations
In the period we also realised an insurance refund of £16,754 and bank interest of £845.
Investigations

In accordance with our statutory obligations, we have filed the appropriate documentation with the
Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy in relation to the conduct of the directors.

| can advise you that, following my initial assessment, no further investigations were deemed necessary.
Administration and planning

The time costs incurred in the period in refation to ‘Administration and Planning’ as detailed in Appendix |
include dealing with day to day case administration duties, the maintenance of records and ongoing
statutory obligation.

The statutory obligations we have undertaken in the period covered by this report include but are nat
limited to:

¢ Dealing with matters and filing documents with Companies House following the move from
administration to liguidation;

« Internal meetings to ensure the progression of the case;
¢ Dealing with case planning and strategy:,

+ Handling receipts and payments, dealing with the investment of funds and completing bank
reconciliations;

e Tax matters including submitting corporation tax and VAT returns and liaising with HM Revenue
and Customs ("HMRC");

+» Completing six monthly case reviews; and

» Lliaising with pensions agents to ensure that all pension schemes have been properly wound up.
Given that the liquidation is nearing closure, we have also incurred time costs conducting a closure review
to ensure that all cutstanding matters have been dealt with.
Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure
Assets remaining to be realised

We are in the process of finalising the collection of the final book debts which will be concluded shortly.
This will bring the asset realisation precess to an end and the Joint Liquidators will be in a position to pay
a second and final dividend o the unsecured creditors.

RSM UK 2 31 January 2018

GPB\MPIERB\LL/1033093/7/CVL0980-2010v191017



3.2

4.1

Other outstanding matters

Once the final dividend has been paid to the unsecured creditors the Joint Liquidators will proceed to
bring the Liguidation to a close.

Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Dividend prospects and projected returns to creditors, where known, are detailed in Appendix B, including
any amount under the prescribed part. Please note that these are indicative only and should not be used
as the sole or principal basis for any bad debt provision or other purposes. They may be subject to revision
and additional costs.

The preferential creditors were paid in full on 21 February 2017 and a dividend of 10p in the £ was paid
to the unsecured creditors on 11 April 2017,

When the statement of affairs was prepared by the directors, it was estimated that there were unsecured
creditors with claims totalling £6.8m. In total, we have received claims totalling £8.2m of which we have
agreed £8m with the balance of £0.2m being rejected. The estimate of the level of some of the larger
creditor claims were ultimately less than the claims that were actually received from those creditors. A
thorough adjudication process was carried out and it was established that those claims were valid.

As detailed above, it is likely that we will be in a position to pay a second and final dividend to unsecured
creditors shortly once the debt collection exercise has been finalised.

Prescribed part

The 'Prescribed Part' is a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge realisations,
which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations. This is calculated on a sliding scale up to
maximum of £600,000 before costs.

Whilst there are creditors secured by fixed and qualifying floating charges over the assets and undertaking
of the company, those creditors will receive no recovery under their floating charges. There is therefore
no requirement to estimate the amount of the Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

Receipts and payments summary

We attach as Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 6 December 2016
to 5 December 2017,

In the Joint Administrators’ final report which was issued prior to the move to liquidation, the Joint
Administrators enclosed a summary of receipts and payments for the period of the administration.
Attached at Appendix D is a revised summary of the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments which
takes into account the movements in the period between when the final report was issued to creditors
and when the Company entered liquidation on 6 December 2016.

VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HMRC shown separately.

Costs and Joint Ligquidators’ remuneration
Closure costs in prior administration

Details of the actual costs incurred in closing the previous administration procedure are identified in the
receipts and payments account at Appendix C. Certain of the costs incurred in the preceding
Administration were paid following the commencement of the Liquidation including utilities, rent and rates,
pension costs and Joint Administrators’ fees and disbursements.

Between the Joint Administrators’ final receipts and payments account and the start of the Liquidation
there were several receipts and payments which took piace, these are shown in Appendix D.

The significant transactions include an additional £34,337 trading surplus, which relates to additional
customer payments received from sales made during the trading period, and a totat of £43,054 of book
debt realisations.

RSM UK 3

. 31 January 2018
GPB\MPIERB\LL/1083083/7/CVL0880-2010v191017



6.2

6.3

7.2

The transactions alsg include the realisation of several assets were sold by our agents John Pye at
auction which included the sale of plant and machinery for £109,397, stock for £19,037, a motor vehicle
for £9,500, furniture and equipment of £2,848. All prices achieved were in excess of the original vatuation,

As part of the above realisations we also incurred auctioneer costs of £7,039, agent's fees of £26,330
and agent's disbursements of £6,569. These fees were relatively high compared with the amounts
realised at auction, however, the reason for this was the lengthy involvement of the agents starting from
the appointment of Joint Administrators and invoived several stages of work including providing an initial
valuation, providing advice on various offers received, clearing the site and providing general advice over
an extended period. The fees paid were a mixture of agreed time costs and fees based on a percentage
of the realisations achieved at auction.

The Joint Administrators also drew a further £20,000 of fees which was in line with the fee approval
provided.

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration and disbursements

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was approved on a time cost basis by the general body of creditors
on 13 June 2017 up to a maximum of £114,927 (pius VAT and dishursements). We have incurred time
costs of £103,697 since the date of our appointment. Of this, a total of £101,916 {plus VAT} has been
paid and £1,781 remains outstanding.

As detailed above, our agreed budget is £114,927, we have incurred £103,697 and can incur a further
£11,230 before our time costs exceed the budgeted amount. On the basis that the work left to complete
is paying a second and final dividend to unsecured creditors, seeking tax clearance and normal closure
forralities, we anticipate that we will slightly exceed budget. The Joint Liguidators cannot draw fees above
the budget without obtaining further approval from creditors.

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements. Details of
the current rates are attached at Appendix F.

Remuneration and disbursements incurred in the period from 6 December 2016 to 5 December
2017

We have incurred time costs of £103,697 in the current period. An analysis of time incurred in the period
is attached at Appendix |. Details of the sums drawn in respect of remuneration in the period covered by
the report are shown on the receipts and payments account (Appendix C).

Category 2 disbursements incurred in the period are detailed in Appendix G.

Joint Liquidators’ statement of expenses
Statement of expenses

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period, is attached at Appendix H. This includes all
expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the period of the report irrespective of whether they have
been paid or not and may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been received. The
receipts and payments abstract at Appendix C sets out the expenses actually paid in the period.

Detailed cost breakdown
Attached to this report are five Appendices relating to my costs an this assignment:

. Appendix E: RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements peolicy
statement;

. Appendix F; RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Milton Keynes current charge out and category 2
disbursement rates;

. Appendix G: Joint Liquidators' category 2 disbursements table;

. Appendix H: Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liguidators’ in the period from 6
December 2016 to 5 December 2017; and

. Appendix |- Joint Liquidators' time cost analysis for the period from 6 December 2016 to 5
December 2017.

RSM UK 4 31 January 2018

GPB\WMP\ERB\LL/1083093/7/CVL0980-2010v191017



7.3

The work that we do as Joint Liquidators is derived from the responsibilities placed upon us by the
underlying legal and regulatory framework for work of this nature in general. The actual matters with which
we are dealing are set out briefly in both this report and in our earlier reports to creditors.

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and accordingly no extraordinary responsibility
has to date falien upon us as Joint Liquidators. The underlying basis of charging proposed to and
approved by the creditors has been RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP standard charge out rates. RSM
Restructuring Advisory LLP charge out rates have been reviewed periodically.

Other professional costs

Sidley Austin LLP, solicitors, have been retained as legal advisors to provide advice in relation to the
ongoing bond matter and in relation to certain debtors in view of their general experience and expertise
in these matters. | have agreed their remuneration on the basis of their standard hourly charge-out rates,
plus VAT and disbursements, and their agreed fees of £18,800 plus disbursements and VAT will be paid
shortly.

Ashton Bond Gigg, solicitors, were retained to provide advice in relation to the directors’ contracts in view
of their general experience and expertise in these malters. | have agreed their remuneration on the basis
of their standard hourly charge-out rates, plus VAT and disbursements, and their agreed fees of £2,270
pius VAT have been paid.

John Pye & Sons Limited were instructed as agents to provide advice in relation to the tandlords
unsecured dilapidations claim and heip negotiate a much lower ¢laim. Their agreed fees of £2,905 plus
VAT have been paid.

As per the decision agreed by creditors on 13 June 2017, Baker Tilly Creditor Services LLP have been
retained as debt collectars and their fees of 20% plus VAT of ail book debts collected were agreed. Their
outstanding fees of £2,800 will be paid shortly.

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of the relevant legislation creditors have a right to request further
information about remuneration or expenses and to chalienge such remuneration or expenses.

A request for further information must be made in writing within 21 days of receipt of this report.

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court that the
remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all the circumstances
excessive.

A Guide to Liquidators Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the remuneration of a

Liquidator, can be accessed at http://rsm.insclvencypoint.com under ‘'general information for creditors’. A
hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or in writing.

RSEM UK 5 31 January 2018

GPB\WMP\ERB\LL/1083093/7/CVL088G-2010v191017



Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first discloses
the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

Should you have any further queries please do not hesitate to contact Jemini Shukla.

G P Blshby
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

RSM UK 6 31 January 2018
GPB\MP\ERBI\LL/1083093/7/CVL0980-2010v191017



Appendix A

Statutory and other information

Company Information

Company name:

Champion Laboratories (Europe) Limited

Company number; 00780757
Date of incorporation: 13/11/1963
Previous company names: N/A

Trading name:

Champion Laboratories (Europe) Limited

Trading address:

Mansfield Park, Crown Farm Way, Mansfield, Nottinghamshire NG19 OFT

Principal activity:

The Manufacture and distribution of air filters

Registered office:

I

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
The Pinnacle

170 Midsummer Boulevard
Milton Keynes MK2 1BP

Previous registered office:
Mansfield Park

Crown Farm Way

Forest Town

Mansfield
Nottinghamshire

NG19 OFT

Liquidation information

Joint Liguidators:

Graham Bushby and Dilip Dattani

Date of appointment:

6 December 2016

Functions:

The Joint Liquidators’ appointment specified that they would have power to

act jointly and severally.

The Joint Liquidators’ have exercised, and will continue to exercise, all of
their functions jointly and severally as stated in the notice of appointment.

Correspondence address &
contact details of case
manager

Louise Eames
01908 687800

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, The Pinnacle, 170 Midsummer

Boulevard, Milton Keynes MK9 1BP

7Name, address & contact
details of Joint Liquidators

Primary Office Holder
Graham Bushby
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

The Pinnacle
170 Midsummer Boulevard
Milton Keynes MK9 1BP

01908 687800
IP Number: 8736

Joint Office Holder:
Dilip Dattani
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Suite A, 7th Floor
City Gate East
Tollhouse Hill
Nottingham NG1 5FS

0115 964 4450
IP Number: 7915




Appendix B

Dividend Prospects

Dividends

Owed

Paid to Date

Estimated prospects

available for unsecured
creditors

Secured creditar £1,325 Nil £1,325

Preferential creditors £2 897 100p in £ on 21 N/A
February 2017

Unsecured creditors £8,008,248 10p in £ on 11 April Between 2p and 4p in
2017 the £

Estimated net property N/A

Estimated prescribed part N/A




Appendix C
Summary of reciepts and payments for the period from 6 December 2016 to 5 December 2017
Total to 05/12/2017

SOA Value £ £ £
TRANSFERS FROM ADMINISTRATOR

296,544.00 Pre app EURO Cash at Bank 445,152.18
20,214.00 Pre app Stering cash at bank 80,778.36
163,534.00 Pre app USD Cash at Bank 198,594.11
0.00 RBS B US Dokar 3,991.98
¢.00 RBS Steriing Account 619,448.7%
0.00 RSB IB EURQ A/C 26,243.00
1,374,208.42
SECURED ASSETS
147,441.84 Specificaly Pledged Asset 78,955.11
0.00 Syrian Bonds 48,272.53
129,227 .64
ASSET REALISATIONS
0.00 Bank Interest Gross 844,90
11,890.00 Debtors (Pre-appointment Euro) 91,567.18
0.00 Insurance Refund 16,754.26
109,566.34
COST OF REALISATIONS
¢.00 Agents / Valuers Fees (2,905.00)
0.00 Appointee Fees (101,916.20)
0.00 Bank Charges (250.38)
0.00 Consuitancy Fees (405.90)
0.00 Disbursements - Courier (10.86)
0.00 Disbursements - Insolvency Bond (20.00)
0.00 Disbursements: Insolency Point (16.00)
0.00 Fees: Appointees Administration {25,026.40)
0.00 Insurance (12,276.08)
0.00 Legal Dishursements (Administration) (2,188.92)
0.00 Legal Fees (Adminstration) (22,459.50)
0.00 Legal Fees in Liquidation (2,270.00)
0.00 Pension Agents costs (200.00)
0.00 Pensions (B07.60)
0.00 Rent and Rates (20,863.84)
0.00 Statutory Advertising (169.20)
0.00 Storage Costs (1,386.00}
0.00 Utilties (4,811.23)
{198,023.11)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(10,239.44) Holday Pay (2,896.84)
(2,896.84)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
0.00 Department of Employ ment (35,663.31)
{187,587.32) Employees (6,148.70)
(21,622.70) HM Revenue and Customs 0.00
0.00 Trade and Expense Creditors (8,558.07)

(6,622,967.82)

(6,202,393.44)

Note — due to currency accounts this receipt and payments account shows FX Loss (Gain). This will differ from actual cash at bank until all
funds arg in sterling.

Unsecured Creditors

REPRESENTED BY

(753,137.30)

(803,507.38)
608,575.07

RBS Stering Account 545,270.73
RSB IB EURC A/C 46,55%9.77
Unrealised FX Loss (Gain) (15,935.28)
VAT Receivable {Payable) 32,679.85
608,575.07
60857507



Appendix D

Summary of receipts and payments for the preceding Administration for the period from 28 June 2016
to 5 December 2016

SOA Value £

000

000

0.00

000
750,000 00
0.00

Q.00
3.280.00
11,500.00
122.390.00
296,944 .00
20,214.00
163,534.00
0.00
134,095.90
0.00
56,445 00
18,891.50

0.00

15,273,255 04)

FOST APPCINTMENT TRADING
Trading Surpius

ASSET REALISATIONS
Bank Interest Gross
Debtors (Pre-appoirtment Euro)
Debiors {Pre-Appointment UST)
Debtors {Pre-Appointment)
Debtors pre appointment
Eurp Debtors (Post Appointment)
Furniture & Equipment
Motor Vehicles
Plant and Machinery
Pre app EURQC Cash at Bank
Pre app Steriing cash at bank
Pre app USD Cash at Bank
Raw Materials - Stock
Stock/Imventory on Hand
Sundry Debtors
VAT Repayment
Wark In Progress

COST OF REALISATIONS
Adwerlisements
Agents / Vakers Fees
Agents Disbursements
Appointee Fees
Alictioneer's Charges
Bank Charges
Dispursements - Courier
Disbursements - Insohency Bond
Dishursements - Meeting Room Hire
Disbursements - Mikeage/Tra el
Legal Disbursements
Legal Fees
Pension Agents costs
Photocopying
Pre app Disbursements - Mileage
Pre Appointment fees
Site Clearance
Statutory Advertising
Starage Costs
Telegraphic Transfer fee
VAT |nputs {Outputs)

Totat reported in

Administration finat R&P

£

371.478.72

90.48
320.353.40
40.947 43
321,117 94
6.449.39
{991 35)

000
(224,863.60)
000
(1,654.44)
(178.48)
(85.00)
{116.67)
{4,507 56)
(260 00)
(5.975.00)
{1,050 00)
(40.40}
(529.10)
{28,787 20)
{7,366.85)
(16 20}
{2,252.63)
(25.00)

405279

REPRESENTED BY/TRANSFERS TO LIQUIDATOR

Pre app EURO Cash at Bank
Pre app Sterling cash at bank
Pre app USD Cash at Bank
RES IB US Dollar

RBS Sterling Account

RSB 1B EURO A/C
Unrealised FX Loss (Gain}

REPRESENTED BY
VAT Receivable {Payable)

337,920.39
94, 21859
145,955 03

1,546 18
530,107 55
3375597

127 43556

56,733 48

£ £

34 337.25
371,478 72

3.47
35928 5
23339
3.528.79
0.00
991.35
2,847 67
9,500 00
108,397.00
0.00
0.00
§.00
0.00
19,037.00
271.16
0.00
0.00
1,242127.57

(514.75)
(26,330.00}
(6,568.80}
{20,000.00}
(7,039.08}
(284.47)
(29.95)

4,052.79
(285923 92)

1,327 672 37

107.231.79
(13,240 23)
52,639,08
2.445 79
89,341.24
(7.512 57}

127,435.56
1,270,938.89

10,627 89)

_ 5673348
1,327 672 37

Movements

(34,337 25)

183.838 90

{56,860 00}

9284765

103,269 54

{10,627.89)

92 641 65

Firal Administration total

33714147

93.95
365,281 95
43,281.34
324.646.73
6,449 39
0.00

2,847 67
9,500.00
173,147.00
296,543.88
20,214.34
163,534.25
3564.23
19.037.00
634.74
0.00

000

(514.75)
(26,330 00)
(6,568 80)
{244,863 60)
{7.039.08)
{1,938 85}
(208.43}
(85 00}
(116.67)
(4,653.36)
(260.00)
(9,675.00)
(1.050.00)
(40.40)
(529.10)
(28,787.20)
(7,386.85)
(169.20)
(2,252.63)
(25.00)
0.00

445,152.18
80,778.36
158,594.11
3,991.98
619,448.79
26,243.00
0.00

46,105.60

337,141.47

1,425,966 47

342,793 92)

1,420,314.02

1,374,208 42

46,105.60
1.420,31402



Appendix E

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

- Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated
an hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

. Work undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for
separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as pant of the hourly rates
charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators.

. Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate.

) Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is dene,

* The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Milton Keynes are attached.

. Time billed is subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

. it is the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade
of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience required
to perform it.

. RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP’s charge out rates are reviewed periodically.

. Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-
charged to the insolvency estate.

. Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not
require approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insclvency estate.
These are known as ‘category 1’ disbursements.

. Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties
that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party
prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements.

. A resolution to consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the
cost is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisary LLP Milton Keynes will be proposed ta the relevant
approving party in accordance with the legislative requirements.

. General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

. Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any asscciate has an
interest will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

. Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject
to VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.




Appendix F

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLLP Milton Keynes current charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates Rates at commencement

£

Current rates
£

Partner 495 545
Directors / Associate Directors 280 - 360 420
Manager 125 140
Assistant Managers 110 135
Administrators 80 QtL
Support staff 80 90

Category 2 dishursement rates

Internal room hire £25 to £80 per room used
Subsistence £25 per night

Travet (carj 42.5p per mile

‘Tracker’ searches £10 per case




Appendix G

Joint Liquidators’ category 2 disbursements table

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder's firm or to any party in which the office holder or his
firm or any associate has an interest

Recipient, type and purpose Unpaid
£

None Nit Nil

Total Nil Nil




Appendix H

Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators’ in the period from 6 December 2016 to 5

December 2017

Type and purpose

Incurred in
period

£

Paid in period
£

Balance unpaid
£

Agents fees 2,905.00 2,905.00 0.00

Bank charges 250.38 250.38 0.00
TBook debt collection fees 2,800.00 0.00 2,800.00
?isbursements — courier 10.86 10.86 0.00
Bisbursements — insolvency bond 20.00 20.00 0.00
Bisbursements — insolvency point 16.00 16.00 0.00
T}surance 12,276.08 12,276.08 0.00

Legal fees 21,070.30 2.270.00 18,800.30
' Pension agents 200.00 200.00 0.00
Etatutory advertising 169.20 169.20 0.00
gtorage cost 1,386.00 £1,386.00 0.00
_Total 41,103.82 19,503.52 21,600.30




80°Z7L) 00°S0L Z¥'96 8zl 61051 LL1BE 86'2es sajey abesony

0Z'L69E0) 3 059¢1 3 00 Lv0°E 3 0ZS6£'053  O01BZ'9L3  O0G6E'EZ3  0G'BEV0L3 1500 AW (€0 |
80°ZL1 0Z'L69'€0} 3 9209 Al g'Lg ¥ 08¢ 804 L9 961 SinoH {e10 |
07 L69°C0L 3 0S°9EL 3 0 LP0'E 3 0ZS6E'0S3  00'18Z'9LF  O0G6E€ZF  OSBLHOL T
80°TLL 0ZL69'C0L 3 9'Z09 £l oL y08¢ ¥'801 £19 96
£TrLL 06'668°65 3 8'eve £0 8¢l 5292 ¥zl Lo L6 €0l
09°09T1 066518 3 0092 00 15 8022 0t 142 0's SIOYP3ID paINIBSUN
[5°57% 00'v68'y F STL 00 00 00 00 £°01 80 SI0WpaI) paundEs
£p91c 00°'606 3 s 00 zZo 0'€ 00 7o 80 S10¥pal) |enuaIsald
2.'beT 00'896C 7 8'1¢ £0 £'8 0€g 00 0 00 syoday pue sBulaaw foupald ByI0
11112 0S'SET'L 3 8'€s 00 o £02 b 0T =4 00 saRA0dw3
00°S6k 0946213 q'e 00 00 00 00 00 Gz spoda) pue sBUIRaW SI8POURIRYS /51030310 15T
S10)1pa1)
£4°891 00ZEY'6 3 655 0o s 0Zy 0’0 6 0k 1elog
br Azl 05'¥E8 3 99 00 9T 9'¢ 00 v'0 00 Auadoug pue puen
00°G+T 00°8% 7 i 00 vo 00 00 00 00 SIoAPALD BUSE/dH
ZEERT 00'THT'y 3 6'87 00 L0 567 00 FA 00 SILELY SHes g SI0199])
00'SRE 00'1€Z F 9'0 00 00 (1} 00 90 00 F3neyd
20°%17 05'80Lr 7 0T ] 00 6'f1 00 'L o1 J2u10ARIBUSE - s)assY

SIISSY JO UOILESI DY

&b°89L 0£°199'6E 3 6'661 0’1 L'yl 589 096 0L S6 1ejo1
CESPT 00' 102 3 L'BT 0c 21 £ET 9 8¢ (oY SIONRW XB L
0008 0091 3 70 70 00 00 (i) 00 00 SHRJY JO JUDLUAEIS
(¥ EET 09°755'71 3 006 00 St 10 08 b 00 swawded pue 533y
76'801 0080Z F 5’9 00 PI 0’5 00 10 00 jesauab - ausjuodde-1sod
97°£81 00'EF8 3 9y 00 00 §'¢ 00 11 00 AWaYI5 UoIsUad
CEETH 00621 3 €0 00 00 00 00 £0 0o 1dnpjueq/ioigap/siopaig
L RA 07°054°T1 3 79 10 g9 0Lt bb g'b bb wawabeuel aseD
£9°981 00°95 7 £0 0 00 00 00 10 00 UONBLLLICJ punosByseg
00°£67 05762 3 57 50 00 00 T 20 90 wawiueddy
Buiuue|d pue uoRRIISILAIPY
SIOIDRUC]
SHIPY 53507 Sk | SANGH 121G Hoddng S| @IP0SSY
abelany {210 | 130 | B SMERHSSY SIORASULDY  JURI9S8SY siabeuep [ 8101204¢) SIALILIPY Juads sinoyy

L10Z Jaquiaoaq § 03 9107 Joquada( 9 WoJj polad ay} 10} sisAeue }S02 awi) Siojepinbi julor

| Xipuaddy



